the valuation of long-term insurance policy reserves for Zillmer/FPT adjustment under the Net

Level Premium Valuation method. The Company’s management considered that such

changes provide information that is more relevant and no less reliable to the decision-making

needs of financial statement users.

 The effects of the changes in accounting policies to the beginning balances as at 1 January

2022 of line items in the statement of changes in owners’ equity were summarised as follows:

 (Unit: thousand Baht)

 1 January 2022

As previously

reported Adjustments (1) Restated

Statement of Changes in Owners’ equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 2,490,513 12,457,383 14,947,896

Statutory reserves 466,939 655,651 1,122,590

(1) Adjustments of the effects from changes in accounting policies

3

The effects of the changes in accounting policies to line items in the statement of

comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 were

summarised as follows:

 (Unit: thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022

As previously

reported Adjustment (1) Reclassification (2) Restated

Statement of comprehensive

income

Unearned premium reserves

increased (decreased) from

prior period (6,605) 2,691 - (3,914)

Long-term insurance policy

reserves increased from prior

period 2,322,361 3,080 - 2,325,441

Commission and brokerage

expenses 672,094 (105,891) - 566,203

Other underwriting expenses 776,734 (373,779) - 402,955

Operating expenses 910,307 (245,913) 9,863 674,257

Finance costs - - 732  732

Losses on exchange rate 10,595 -  (10,595) -

Income tax (benefits) expenses (96,978) 145,116 - 48,138

Net profit (loss) (319,305) 574,696 - 255,391

Earnings (loss) per share (Baht)   (0.14)   0.26 -   0.12

(1) Adjustments of the effects from changes in accounting policies

(2) Reclassification to conform to the current period’s classification

4

 (Unit: thousand Baht)

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

As previously

reported Adjustment (1) Reclassification (2) Restated

Statement of comprehensive

income

Unearned premium reserves

increased (decreased) from

prior period   188,121  (141) - 187,980

Long-term insurance policy

reserves increased from prior

period 3,522,127   14,805  -   3,536,932

Commission and brokerage

expenses 1,264,270  (141,042) - 1,123,228

Other underwriting expenses 1,324,862  (555,428) -   769,434

Operating expenses 1,631,149  (437,044) 2,650 1,196,755

Finance costs - - 2,929  2,929

Losses on exchange rate 5,579  -  (5,579) -

Income tax (benefits) expenses  (91,937) 226,702 - 134,765

Net profit (loss)  (297,421) 892,148  - 594,727

Earnings (loss) per share (Baht)   (0.13)   0.40  -   0.27

(1) Adjustments of the effects from changes in accounting policies

(2) Reclassification to conform to the current period’s classification

2. Cash and cash equivalents

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Cash on hand 55  55

Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date 1,181,286  3,127,360

Total 1,181,341 3,127,415

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses - (354)

Cash and cash equivalents - net 1,181,341 3,127,061